

No. 23-1351

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
J. Alexander Rowell
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Commercial Entities Can Be Required to Inform Persons About Their Products and Related Risks Consistent with the First Amendment	3
A. <i>Zauderer</i> 's Deferential Standard of Review Extends to "Purely Factual and Uncontroversial" Disclosures Regarding Products for Sale.....	4
B. The Challenged Disclosures Are Governed by <i>Zauderer</i> and Survive Rational Basis Review.....	10
II. Appellants' Interpretation of the First Amendment Would Threaten a Vast Array of Disclosure Laws	17
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 372 (D.D.C. 2020)	8, 9
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 7, 9, 18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	2
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Servs. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	2
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 877 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	8
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	4, 18
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	7, 9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (2023)	6
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 5, 15, 16
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	2, 3, 17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

27 C.F.R. § 478.103	24
29 C.F.R. § 516.4	20
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979)	18
Fla. Stat. § 456.44(7).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
235 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/6-24a.....	21
Mass. Stat. 140 § 123	25
Md. Code, Al. Bev. § 36-203.1(2)(ii)	20
Md. Code, Bus. Reg. § 19-103.....	23
Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-423	20
Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-1306	19
Md. Code Regs. § 36.03.06.03.....	21
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 25 § 2012	25
Montgomery Cnty. Md. Code § 33B-3.....	22
Montgomery Cnty. Md. Code § 33B-8.....	22
Myrtle Beach, S.C. Code. of Ord. § 12-165	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14.202.13	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-315.2.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1003	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 19-8.4.....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-84.1	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-348	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-431.3	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Pub. L. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (July 27, 1965).....	18
Pub. L. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (Nov. 18, 1988).....	19
Pub. L. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353 (Nov. 8, 1990).....	19
Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.090.....	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.310.....	25
S.C. Code § 16-3-2100.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 657(c)	19
38 U.S.C. § 4334(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-10(a)	19
Utah Code § 32B-5-301	21
Va. Code § 32.1-133.1	23
Va. Code § 40.1-11.3	23
Va. Code § 40.1-28.7:3.....	19
Va. Code § 3.2-6403(D).....	22
Wash. Session Law 1143-S2 (Apr. 14, 2023).....	25
Wis. Admin. Code ATCP § 29.41(3).....	22
W. Va. Code § 15A-2-5	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code § 21-5F-3(h)	19
W. Va. Code § 60-6-25	21
<u>OTHER MATERIALS</u>	
Casey Adams, <i>A Compelling Case: Exploring the Law of Disclosures after NIFLA</i> , 82 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 353 (2020)	14
Andrew Anglemeyer, Tara Horvath, & George Rutherford, <i>The Accessibility of Firearms and Risk for Suicide and Homicide Victimization Among Household Members</i> , Ann. of Intern. Med. 101 (Jan. 21, 2014)	10
Anne Arundel County Report of the Gun Violence Prevention Task Force (June 5, 2020)	16
Melissa Block, <i>Gun Shops Work With Doctors To Prevent Suicide By Firearm</i> , NPR (Nov. 21, 2018)	13
Stephen Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (1982)	17
Gifford Law Center, <i>Gun Dealers</i>	24
Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, <i>Gun Shop Project</i>	13
National Shooting Sports Foundation, <i>NSSF/AFSP Partnership</i>	12
Andra Lim, Note, <i>Limiting NIFLA</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 127 (2020)	17
Washington Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife, <i>Firearms Safety, Suicide Awareness, The Law, and You</i>	25
